TOPLINE

Monthly Harvard-Harris Poll: October 2021

This survey was conducted online within the United States from October 27 - 28, 2021 among 1,762 registered voters by The Harris
Poll.

The results reflect a nationally representative sample. Results were weighted for age within gender, region, race/ethnicity, marital
status, household size, income, employment, political party, political ideology, and education where necessary to align them with their
actual proportions in the population. Propensity score weighting was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be online.



Base | n=1762
POLITICAL PARTY*
Democrat 38%
Republican 36%
Independent 24%
Other 2%
LOCALE
Urban 29%
Suburban 49%
Rural 21%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY*
Liberal 23%
Moderate 38%
Conservative 39%

Base | n=1762
AGE*
18-34 25%
35-49 26%
50-64 27%
65+ 22%
SEX*
Male 47%
Female 53%
EDUCATION*
Less than high school degree 8%
High school degree to less than 4-year college degree 56%
4-year college degree or more 36%
RACE/ETHNICITY*
White 67%
Black/African American 13%
Hispanic 13%
Asian 6%

Other

1%




Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
18-34 428
25%

35-49 431
26%

50-64 458
27%

65+ 371
22%

Mean 48.8
Std. Dev. 17.30
std. Err. 0.41
Sigma 1688

100%

Q4007 What is your age?
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Table 1



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Male 792
47%

Female 889
53%

Non-binary or Gender Non- 4
conforming *
Prefer not to answer 4
*

Sigma 1688

100%

Q4005 What is your gender?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 3
Q2109 In what country or region do you currently reside?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
United States 1688
100%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Alabama 36
2%

Alaska 17
1%

Arizona 47
3%

Arkansas 10
1%

California 180
11%

Colorado 17
1%

Connecticut 13
1%

Delaware 3
*

District of Columbia 8
*

Florida 133
8%

Georgia 60
Hawaii 9
1%

Idaho 5
*

Illinois 76
4%

Indiana 36
2%

Iowa 14
1%

Kansas 4

Kentucky 18
1%

S2 In which state do you reside?

Page 4

30 Oct 2021
Table 4



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Weighted Base 1688
Louisiana 16
1%

Maine 7
*

Maryland 16
1%

Massachusetts 28
2%

Michigan 60
4%

Minnesota 15
1%

Mississippi 28
2%

Missouri 24
1%

Montana 5
*

Nebraska 19
1%

Nevada 25
1%

New Hampshire 3
*

New Jersey 38
2%

New Mexico 17
1%

New York 115
7%

North Carolina 48
3%

North Dakota 2
*

Ohio 73
4%

Oklahoma 27
2%

S2 In which state do you reside?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

S2 In which state do you reside?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Weighted Base 1688
Oregon 24
1%

Pennsylvania 83
5%

Rhode Island 5
*

South Carolina 35
2%

South Dakota 1
*

Tennessee 33
2%

Texas 120
7%

Utah 15
1%

Vermont *
*

Virginia 48
3%

Washington 31
2%

West Virginia 8
*

Wisconsin 33
2%

Wyoming *
*

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 5
S1 Are you at least 18 years of age and registered to vote?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 1688
100%

No -
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 6
M1 In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Right track 616
36%

Wrong track 945
56%

Don't know / Unsure 128
8%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Right track 566
34%

Wrong track 956
57%

Don't know / Unsure 166
10%

Sigma 1688

100%

M2 In general,

do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat Approve
(Net)

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat Disapprove
(Net)

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Don't Know/Not Sure

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

719
43%

385
23%

334
20%

874
52%

278
16%

596
35%
96

6%

1688
100%

M3ALT Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Reacting to coronavirus 850
50%

Stimulating jobs 749
44%

Administering the government 716
42%

The economy 677
40%

Fighting terrorism 661
39%

Foreign affairs 652
39%

Dealing with violence and 644
crime in the country 38%
Immigration 594
35%

Handling Afghanistan 560

33%

M3A Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Summary Of Approve
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Handling Afghanistan 981
58%

Immigration 947
56%

The economy 921
55%

Dealing with violence and 898
crime in the country 53%
Foreign affairs 889
53%

Fighting terrorism 859
51%

Administering the government 839
50%

Stimulating jobs 836
49%

Reacting to coronavirus 751

44%

M3A Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Summary Of Disapprove
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Approve (Net) 677
40%

Strongly approve 334
20%

Somewhat approve 343
20%

Disapprove (Net) 921
55%

Somewhat disapprove 272
16%

Strongly disapprove 649
38%

Don't know/Not sure 91
5%

Sigma 1688

100%

M3A_1 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

The economy
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

652
39%

307
18%

344
20%

889
53%

266
16%

624
37%

147
9%

1688
100%

M3A_2 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Foreign affairs
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

661
39%

314
19%

347
21%

859
51%

250
15%

609
36%

168
10%

1688
100%

M3A_3 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Fighting terrorism
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Approve (Net) 716
42%

Strongly approve 359
21%

Somewhat approve 357
21%

Disapprove (Net) 839
50%

Somewhat disapprove 248
15%

Strongly disapprove 591
35%

Don't know/Not sure 134
8%

Sigma 1688

100%

M3A_4 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Administering the government
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Approve (Net) 749
44%

Strongly approve 345
20%

Somewhat approve 403
24%

Disapprove (Net) 836
49%

Somewhat disapprove 249
15%

Strongly disapprove 586
35%

Don't know/Not sure 104
6%

Sigma 1688

100%

M3A_5 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Stimulating jobs
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total
1762

1688

594
35%

249
15%

345
20%

947
56%

258
15%

689
41%

147
9%

1688
100%

M3A_6 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Immigration
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Approve (Net) 850
50%

Strongly approve 493
29%

Somewhat approve 357
21%

Disapprove (Net) 751
44%

Somewhat disapprove 252
15%

Strongly disapprove 498
30%

Don't know/Not sure 88
5%

Sigma 1688

100%

M3A_7 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Reacting to coronavirus
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

644
38%

300
18%

344
20%

898
53%

271
16%

627
37%

146
9%

1688
100%

M3A_8 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Dealing with violence and crime in the country
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total
1762

1688

560
33%

265
16%

296
18%

981
58%

203
12%

778
46%

147
9%

1688
100%

M3A_9 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on

Handling Afghanistan
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 20
BID1 Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?

Base: Respondents Split Across BIDI1

Total

Unweighted Base 881
Weighted Base 840
He is mentally fit 398
47%

I have doubts about his 442
fitness 53%
Sigma 840

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 21
BID2 Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?

Base: Respondents Split Across BID2

Total

Unweighted Base 881
Weighted Base 849
Showing he is too old 495
58%

Showing he is fit to be 354
president 42%
Sigma 849

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Strongly/Somewhat Approve 528
(Net) 31%
Strongly approve 189
11%

Somewhat approve 339
20%

Strongly/Somewhat Disapprove 1022
(Net) 61%
Somewhat disapprove 476
28%

Strongly disapprove 546
32%

Don't know/Not sure 139
8%

Sigma 1688

100%

CON1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Approve (Net) 654
39%

Strongly approve 204
12%

Somewhat approve 449
27%

Disapprove (Net) 915
54%

Somewhat disapprove 408
24%

Strongly disapprove 507
30%

Don't know/Not sure 120
7%

Sigma 1688

100%

M4 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Approve (Net) 645
38%

Strongly approve 267
16%

Somewhat approve 378
22%

Disapprove (Net) 935
55%

Somewhat disapprove 312
18%

Strongly disapprove 623
37%

Don't know/Not sure 109
6%

Sigma 1688

100%

M5 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Strong (Net) 719
43%

Very strong 211
13%

Somewhat strong 508
30%

Weak (Net) 969
57%

Somewhat weak 685
41%

Very weak 284
17%

Sigma 1688

100%

I3 How strong do you think the U.S.

economy is today?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 26
I4 Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Improving 407
24%

Getting worse 629
37%

Just as well off 537
32%

No opinion 116
7%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 27
Q1903 Regardless of how you may vote, what do you usually consider yourself?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Republican 607
36%

Democrat 635
38%

Independent 380
22%

Other 66
4%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Republican

Total

Unweighted Base 533
Weighted Base 607
Strong Republican 343
56%

Not-so-strong Republican 264
44%

Sigma 607

100%

Q1905 Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not-so-strong Republican?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 29
Q1910 Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not-so-strong Democrat?

Base: Democrat

Total

Unweighted Base 737
Weighted Base 635
Strong Democrat 442
70%

Not-so-strong Democrat 193
30%

Sigma 635

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Independent/Other

Total

Unweighted Base 492
Weighted Base 446
Republican/Democratic 212
48%

Democratic/Republican 234
52%

Sigma 446

100%

Q1912 Insert text assignment
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 31
Q1915 Do you lean more toward the Republican Party or toward the Democratic Party/the Democratic Party or toward the Republican Party?

Base: Independent/Other

Total

Unweighted Base 490
Weighted Base 444
Lean Republican 100
22%

Lean Democrat 119
27%

Do not lean either way 225
51%

Sigma 444

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Donald Trump 549
33%

Mike Pence 161
10%

Mike Pompeo 32
2%

Marco Rubio 42
3%

Tim Scott 50
3%

Ron DeSantis 126
7%

Nikki Hayley 116
7%

Ted Cruz 67
4%

Other 546
32%

Sigma 1688

100%

GOPPRIM1 If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today,

who would you vote for?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Mike Pence 332
20%

Mike Pompeo 55
3%

Marco Rubio 72
4%

Tim Scott 80
5%

Ron DeSantis 242
14%

Nikki Hayley 145
9%

Ted Cruz 182
11%

Other 581
34%

Sigma 1688

100%

GOPPRIM2 If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024,

who would you vote for in the GOP primary?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 34
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Ever Heard Of
Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Joe Biden 1573
93%
Donald Trump 1572
93%
Police 1565
93%
Amazon 1544
91%
U.S. Military 1528
91%
Facebook 1513
90%
Kamala Harris 1486
88%
Nancy Pelosi 1484
88%
Centers for Disease Control 1476
87%
Black Lives Matter 1473
87%
FBI 1460
86%
Bernie Sanders 1454
86%
U.S. Supreme Court 1400
83%
Department of Justice 1391
82%
China 1376
81%
Twitter 1349
80%
Ted Cruz 1320
78%
Mitch McConnell 1291

76%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 34
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Ever Heard Of
Base: All Respondents

Total

Chuck Schumer 1231
73%

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 1214
72%

Antifa 1168
69%

Ron DeSantis 1094
65%

Joe Manchin 981
58%

Tim Scott 865
51%

Kristen Sinema 824

49%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 35
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Favorable/ Favorable
Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
U.S. Military 1345
80%
Amazon 1274
75%
Police 1206
71%
FBI 992
59%
Centers for Disease Control 978
58%
U.S. Supreme Court 900
53%
Department of Justice 847
50%
Facebook 750
44%
Black Lives Matter 749
44%
Donald Trump 746
44%
Joe Biden 721
43%
Bernie Sanders 689
41%
Kamala Harris 681
40%
Ted Cruz 674
40%
Ron DeSantis 591
35%
Nancy Pelosi 589
35%
Twitter 587
35%
Chuck Schumer 535

32%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 35
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Favorable/ Favorable
Base: All Respondents

Total

Tim Scott 495
29%

Mitch McConnell 487
29%

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 479
28%

Joe Manchin 443
26%

Kristen Sinema 396
23%

China 265
16%

Antifa 256

15%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 36
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Unfavorable/ Unfavorable
Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
China 1110
66%
Antifa 912
54%
Nancy Pelosi 896
53%
Joe Biden 852
50%
Donald Trump 825
49%
Kamala Harris 805
48%
Mitch McConnell 804
48%
Bernie Sanders 765
45%
Facebook 763
45%
Twitter 762
45%
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 735
44%
Black Lives Matter 725
43%
Chuck Schumer 696
41%
Ted Cruz 646
38%
Department of Justice 544
32%
Joe Manchin 538
32%
Ron DeSantis 502
30%
U.S. Supreme Court 501

30%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 36
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Unfavorable/ Unfavorable
Base: All Respondents

Total

Centers for Disease Control 498
30%

FBI 469
28%

Kristen Sinema 428
25%

Tim Scott 370
22%

Police 359
21%

Amazon 270
16%

U.S. Military 184

11%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 37
F1_2 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Donald Trump

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1572
93%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 746
(Sub-Net) 44%
Very favorable 436

26%

Favorable 311

18%

Very Unfavorable/ 825
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 49%
Unfavorable 187
11%

Very unfavorable 639
38%

Never heard of them 31
2%

No opinion 86
5%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 38
F1_4 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Nancy Pelosi

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1484
88%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 589
(Sub-Net) 35%
Very favorable 267

16%

Favorable 322

19%

Very Unfavorable/ 896
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 53%
Unfavorable 165

10%

Very unfavorable 730

43%

Never heard of them 43
3%

No opinion 161
10%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 39
F1_5 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Mitch McConnell

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1291
76%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 487
(Sub-Net) 29%
Very favorable 137

8%

Favorable 350

21%

Very Unfavorable/ 804
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 48%
Unfavorable 323

19%

Very unfavorable 480

28%

Never heard of them 111
7%

No opinion 287
17%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 45

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 40
F1_6 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Chuck Schumer

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1231
73%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 535
(Sub-Net) 32%
Very favorable 215

13%

Favorable 320

19%

Very Unfavorable/ 696
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 41%
Unfavorable 252

15%

Very unfavorable 444

26%

Never heard of them 143
8%

No opinion 315
19%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 46

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 41
F1_7 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Joe Biden

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1573
93%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 721
(Sub-Net) 43%
Very favorable 383

23%

Favorable 338

20%

Very Unfavorable/ 852
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 50%
Unfavorable 235

14%

Very unfavorable 617

37%

Never heard of them 21
1%

No opinion 95
6%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 47

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 42
F1_9 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

U.S. Military

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1528
91%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 1345
(Sub-Net) 80%
Very favorable 784

46%

Favorable 561

33%

Very Unfavorable/ 184
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 11%
Unfavorable 111

7%

Very unfavorable 72
4%

Never heard of them 23
1%

No opinion 136
8%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 48

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 43

F1_10 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

FBI

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1460
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 992
(Sub-Net) 59%
Very favorable 342

20%

Favorable 649

38%

Very Unfavorable/ 469
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 28%
Unfavorable 266

16%

Very unfavorable 203

12%

Never heard of them 25
1%

No opinion 203
12%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_11 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1400
83%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 900
(Sub-Net) 53%
Very favorable 290

17%

Favorable 609

36%

Very Unfavorable/ 501
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 30%
Unfavorable 316
19%

Very unfavorable 185
11%

Never heard of them 27
2%

No opinion 261
15%

Sigma 1688

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

U.

S.

Supreme Court

Page 49
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Table 44



Page 50

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 45
F1_12 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Facebook

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1513
90%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 750
(Sub-Net) 44%
Very favorable 329

19%

Favorable 421

25%

Very Unfavorable/ 763
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 45%
Unfavorable 346

21%

Very unfavorable 417

25%

Never heard of them 28
2%

No opinion 148
9%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 46
F1_13 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1214
72%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 479
(Sub-Net) 28%
Very favorable 202

12%

Favorable 277

16%

Very Unfavorable/ 735
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 44%
Unfavorable 167

10%

Very unfavorable 568

34%

Never heard of them 195
12%

No opinion 279
17%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 47

F1_14 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Department of Justice

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1391
82%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 847
(Sub-Net) 50%
Very favorable 261

15%

Favorable 586

35%

Very Unfavorable/ 544
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 32%
Unfavorable 305
18%

Very unfavorable 240
14%

Never heard of them 29
2%

No opinion 268
16%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 48

F1_15 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Kamala Harris

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1486
88%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 681
(Sub-Net) 40%
Very favorable 351

21%

Favorable 330

20%

Very Unfavorable/ 805
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 48%
Unfavorable 177
10%

Very unfavorable 628
37%

Never heard of them 60
4%

No opinion 143
8%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 49
F1_16 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Twitter

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1349
80%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 587
(Sub-Net) 35%
Very favorable 243

14%

Favorable 344

20%

Very Unfavorable/ 762
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 45%
Unfavorable 333

20%

Very unfavorable 429

25%

Never heard of them 29
2%

No opinion 310
18%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_17 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1476
87%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 978
(Sub-Net) 58%
Very favorable 441

26%

Favorable 537
32%

Very Unfavorable/ 498
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 30%
Unfavorable 250
15%

Very unfavorable 248
15%

Never heard of them 32
2%

No opinion 181
11%

Sigma 1688

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Centers for Disease Control
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 51

F1_18 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Police

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1565
93%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 1206
(Sub-Net) 71%
Very favorable 585

35%

Favorable 622
37%

Very Unfavorable/ 359
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 21%
Unfavorable 210
12%

Very unfavorable 149
9%

Never heard of them 20
1%

No opinion 103
6%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_20 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1473
87%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 749
(Sub-Net) 44%
Very favorable 376

22%

Favorable 372

22%

Very Unfavorable/ 725
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 43%
Unfavorable 211
12%

Very unfavorable 514
30%

Never heard of them 28
2%

No opinion 187
11%

Sigma 1688

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Black Lives Matter
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Page 58

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 53
F1_21 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Antifa

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1168
69%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 256
(Sub-Net) 15%
Very favorable 104

6%

Favorable 151

9%

Very Unfavorable/ 912
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 54%
Unfavorable 222

13%

Very unfavorable 690

41%

Never heard of them 192
11%

No opinion 328
19%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_22 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1376
81%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 265
(Sub-Net) 16%
Very favorable 91

5%

Favorable 174

10%

Very Unfavorable/ 1110
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 66%
Unfavorable 364
22%

Very unfavorable 746
44%

Never heard of them 38
2%

No opinion 275
16%

Sigma 1688

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

China
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Page 60

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 55

F1_27 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Ted Cruz

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1320
78%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 674
(Sub-Net) 40%
Very favorable 269

16%

Favorable 404

24%

Very Unfavorable/ 646
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 38%
Unfavorable 217
13%

Very unfavorable 429
25%

Never heard of them 92
5%

No opinion 277
16%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 61

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 56
F1_28 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Amazon

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1544
91%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 1274
(Sub-Net) 75%
Very favorable 584

35%

Favorable 689

41%

Very Unfavorable/ 270
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 16%
Unfavorable 157

9%

Very unfavorable 113
7%

Never heard of them 20
1%

No opinion 125
7%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 62

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 57

F1_31 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Bernie Sanders

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1454
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 689
(Sub-Net) 41%
Very favorable 307

18%

Favorable 382
23%

Very Unfavorable/ 765
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 45%
Unfavorable 280
17%

Very unfavorable 485
29%

Never heard of them 39
2%

No opinion 196
12%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_39 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 865
51%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 495
(Sub-Net) 29%
Very favorable 209

12%

Favorable 286

17%

Very Unfavorable/ 370
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 22%
Unfavorable 195

12%

Very unfavorable 175
10%

Never heard of them 368
22%

No opinion 456
27%

Sigma 1688

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Tim Scott
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 59
F1_40 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Ron DeSantis

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1094
65%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 591
(Sub-Net) 35%
Very favorable 324

19%

Favorable 267

16%

Very Unfavorable/ 502
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 30%
Unfavorable 188

11%

Very unfavorable 315

19%

Never heard of them 242
14%

No opinion 353
21%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_56 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 981
58%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 443
(Sub-Net) 26%
Very favorable 140

8%

Favorable 303
18%

Very Unfavorable/ 538
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 32%
Unfavorable 313
19%

Very unfavorable 225
13%

Never heard of them 270
16%

No opinion 437
26%

Sigma 1688

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Joe Manchin
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Page 66

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 61
F1_57 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Kristen Sinema

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ever Heard Of (Net) 824
49%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 396
(Sub-Net) 23%
Very favorable 125

7%

Favorable 272

16%

Very Unfavorable/ 428
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 25%
Unfavorable 238

14%

Very unfavorable 190

11%

Never heard of them 442
26%

No opinion 422
25%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 67

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 62
LEADER]I Who do you think was (has been) a better president?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Donald Trump 844
50%

Joe Biden 844
50%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 68

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 63
HORSE1l If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for Congress?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Democrat 717
42%

Republican 754
45%

Don't know 217
13%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 69

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 64
HORSE2 If the election for president were held today and were between Joe Biden and Donald Trump, who would you vote for?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Donald Trump 778
46%

Joe Biden 758
45%

Don't know 152
9%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 70

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 65
HORSE3 If the election for president were held today and were between Governor Ron DeSantis and VP Kamala Harris, who would you vote for?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Governor Ron DeSantis 703
42%

VP Kamala Harris 675
40%

Don't know 311
18%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 66
HORSE3 If the election for president were held today and were between Senator Tim Scott and VP Kamala Harris, who would you vote for?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Senator Tim Scott 714
42%

VP Kamala Harris 654
39%

Don't know 320
19%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Mike Pompeo 698
41%

Kamala Harris 690
41%

Don't know 301
18%

Sigma 1688

100%

HORSE4 If the election for president were held today and were between Mike Pompeo and Kamala Harris

who would you vote for?

Page 72
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Table 67



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Economy and jobs 594
35%

Coronavirus 527
31%

Immigration 483
29%

Health care 355
21%

National debt / federal 301
budget deficits 18%
Terrorism / national 289
security 17%
Environment / climate change 267
16%

Corruption 227
13%

Crime and drugs 212
13%

Taxes 190
11%

Guns 174
10%

Education 164
10%

Race relations 149
9%

Criminal justice (policing, 132
courts, prisons) 8%
Women's rights 130
8%

Political correctness / 120
cancel culture 7%
Income inequality 118
7%

Cybersecurity 114
7%

I1 What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Weighted Base 1688
Civil disorder 113
7%

Foreign policy 109
6%

School safety 108
6%

Policing 85
5%

Defense 66
4%

Other 39
2%

Sigma 5065

300%

I1 What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.
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Page 75

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 69
Tl Do you think taxes overall should be raised, lowered or kept the same?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Raised 286
17%

Lowered 838
50%

Kept the same 565
33%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 76

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 70
T2 Do you favor or oppose raising taxes at the federal level?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 520
31%

Oppose 1168
69%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 77

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 71
T3 Do you favor or oppose raising individual income taxes?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 387
23%

Oppose 1302
TT7%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 78

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 72
TAX20 Should people be taxed on their wealth and the sum of the assets they have in addition to their income, or just taxed on their income?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Wealth and sum of assets 730
43%

Just their income 958
57%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 79

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 73
TAX21 Houses and Stocks go up and down in value while people hold them. Should people be taxed on the annual value of those assets or just taxed when they sell them and realize income?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Taxed on the annual value of 625
their assets 37%
Just taxed when they sell 1063
assets 63%
Sigma 1688

100%



Page 80

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 74
TAX22 The Democrats are proposing a special tax on billionaires based on the value of their assets - do you favor or oppose imposing a special tax on billionaires based on their wealth?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 990
59%

Oppose 698
41%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 81

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 75
TAX23 Do you think that billionaires will mostly pay the special tax or will they mostly move or take other measures to avoid the tax?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Pay the tax 529
31%

Avoid the tax 1160
69%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 82

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 76
TAX24 Do you think a wealth tax on billionaires will just tax billionaires or will the tax once passed eventually be extended to lower and lower levels?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Will just tax billionaires 755
45%

Extended to lower levels 933
55%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 1108
66%

Oppose 580
34%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX25 Do you favor or oppose a minimum tax on corporations earning over $1 billion of 15 per cent?
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Page 84

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 78
TAX26 Corporations that pay little tax generally have deductions for the investment they have made in new plant and equipment.
Do you think the minimum tax will result in lower investment by companies or will it not really affect their investment?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Will lower investments 845
50%

Not affect investments 844
50%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 85

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 79
T7 Do you think corporate tax increases will be limited in their impact to businesses or trickle down as increased costs for goods and services on consumers?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Limited to in their impact 510
30%

Trickle down as increased 1178
costs for goods and services 70%
Sigma 1688

100%



Page 86

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 80
T8 Do you think raising taxes now could cost the economy jobs and growth or do you think raising taxes now will not affect the overall economy?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Could cost the economy jobs 1134
and growth 67%
Raising taxes will not 554
affect the overall economy 33%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 81
TAX9 How closely are you paying attention to Congress' deliberation of President Biden's infrastructure and social spending bills?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Closely (Net) 1215
72%

Very closely 454
27%

Somewhat closely 761
45%

Not At All/Not Closely (Net) 474
28%

Not closely 338
20%

Not at all 136
8%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 88

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 82
TAX10 Should Congress spend more than $1.5 to $2 trillion on the social spending and climate change bill, less than $2 trillion, or nothing at all?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Nothing / $0 493
29%

Less than $2 trillion 767
45%

Over $2 trillion 429
25%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 89

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 83
TAX11l Do you favor or oppose a $1.5 to $2 trillion dollar social spending bill that would be financed by increasing the deficit and tax increases?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 706
42%

Oppose 983
58%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 90

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 84
TAX12 Do you think a $1.5 to $2 trillion dollar social spending bill will lead to more inflation, less inflation, or would it have no effect on inflation?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
More 945
56%

Less 337
20%

No effect 407
24%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 91

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 85
TAX13 If your representative voted for such a bill would you be more likely to vote for them or less likely to vote for them for re-election?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
More likely 745
44%

Less likely 943
56%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 86
TAX27 Several moderates have held up the social spending bill to reduce its size and reduce the tax increases. In general do you support or oppose the actions of these moderates?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Support 1101
65%

Oppose 587
35%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 93

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 87
TAX27 A bi-partisan physical infrastructure bill was passed by the Senate but held up in the House by the progressives who threatened to
vote against it if they did not get a big enough social spending bill. Do you support or oppose the actions of the progressives?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Support 691
41%

Oppose 998
59%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 88
TAX28. Do you favor or oppose passing the physical infrastructure bill for roads, bridges, internet and other items?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 1106
66%

Oppose 582
34%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 95

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 89
TAX29 Do you think the physical infrastructure bill should have been held up for the social spending bill or voted on right away after passage by the Senate?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Should have been held up for 650
social spending bill 39%
Should have been voted on 1038
right away 61%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 90
TAX30 Do you favor or oppose 12 weeks of paid family leave for all births?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 1022
61%

Oppose 666
39%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Can afford right now 891
53%

Not right now 798
47%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX31 Do you think we can afford that right now or not right now?
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Table 91
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 92
TAX32 Do you favor or oppose making the first two years of college free?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 897
53%

Oppose 791
47%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Can afford right now 821
49%

Not right now 868
51%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX33 Do you think we can afford that right now or not right now?
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30 Oct 2021
Table 93



Page 100

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 94
TAX34 Do you favor or oppose expanding Medicare to cover dental and vision expenses?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 1314
78%

Oppose 374
22%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Can afford right now 1146
68%

Not right now 542
32%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX35 Do you think we can afford that right now or not right now?
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30 Oct 2021
Table 95



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Concerned 1469
(Net) 87%
Very concerned 826
49%

Somewhat concerned 642
38%

Not At All/Somewhat Not 220
Concerned (Net) 13%
Somewhat not concerned 128
8%

Not at all concerned 92
5%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX16 Are you concerned or not concerned about increased inflation?
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Table 96



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Confident 751
(Net) 44%
Very confident 291
17%

Somewhat confident 460
27%

Not At All/Not Confident 937
(Net) 56%
Not confident 350
21%

Not at all confident 587
35%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX17 How confident are you in the Biden Administration's ability to keep inflation at bay?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Confident 794
(Net) 47%
Very confident 263
16%

Somewhat confident 532
31%

Not At All/Not Confident 894
(Net) 53%
Not confident 458
27%

Not at all confident 436
26%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX18 How confident are you in the Federal Reserve's ability to keep inflation at bay?
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30 Oct 2021
Table 98



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Should be indexed 1193
71%

Not indexed 495
29%

Sigma 1688

100%

TAX19 Should standard deductions and tax bracket levels be indexed to take into account inflation or not?
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Table 99
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 100
CS1 Do you think the attorney general was right or wrong to say the FBI will treat rowdy parents at school board meetings as potential domestic terrorists?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Right 604
36%

Wrong 1085
64%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Move forward with
investigation

Retract his memo

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

763
45%

925
55%

1688
100%

CS2 Should the attorney general move forward with investigations of parent groups or retract his memo on the subject?
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30 Oct 2021
Table 101
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 102
CS3 Have you heard of critical race theory?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 961
57%

No 727
43%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Know 810
48%

Do not know 878
52%

Sigma 1688

100%

CS4 Do you feel you know what it is or don't really understand what it is?
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Table 103
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 104
CS5 Based on what you know, do you think critical race theory should be taught in elementary schools or not taught in such schools?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Critical race theory should 725
be taught in schools 43%
Should not be taught in 963
schools 57%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 105
CS6 Do you think the schools should promote the idea that people are victims and oppressors based on their race or should they teach children
to ignore race in all decisions to judge people by their character?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
People are victims based on 619
their race 37%
Ignore race in all decisions 1069
63%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Two genders 1213
72%

More than two genders 475
28%

Sigma 1688

100%

CS7 Do you think there are two genders or more than two genders?
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Table 106
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 107
CS8 Do you think it is discriminatory hate speech to say there are two genders or not discriminatory hate speech to say that?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Discriminatory or hate 826
speech 49%
Discriminatory or hate 862
speech 51%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 108
CS9 Do you think that people should be able to choose their gender and pronouns or are someone's gender and pronouns what they are born with?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
People should be able to 638
choose their gender 38%
People are born with their 1050
gender 62%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 109
CS10 Do you think the discussions of critical race theory and gender are real public issues or are they phony cultural wars?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Public issues 790
47%

Phony cultural wars 898
53%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 110
CS11l Do you favor or oppose defunding the police?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 426
25%

Oppose 1263
75%

Sigma 1688

100%



Page 117

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 111
CS12 Do you favor or oppose ending all cash bail for criminal suspects?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 615
36%

Oppose 1073
64%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 112
CS13 Some people say eliminating cash bail improves equity and racial justice while others say that eliminating all cash bail puts criminals
back on the streets and endangers citizens. Which is closer to your view?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Eliminating cash bail 760
improves equity and racial 45%
justice
Eliminating cash bail puts 929
criminals back on the 55%
streets and endangers
citizens
Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Page 119

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Much/Somewhat More Likely To
Vote For The Republicans
(Net)

Much more likely to vote
for the Republicans

Somewhat more likely to
vote for the Republicans

Much/Somewhat More Likely To
Vote For The Democrats (Net)

Somewhat more likely to
vote for the Democrats

Much more likely to vote
for the Democrats

Sigma

30 Oct 2021
Table 113
CS14 President Biden says he is for eliminating all cash bail for racial equity and justice. Does this make you...

Total

1762

1688

919
54%

593
35%

326
19%

769
46%

469
28%

300
18%

1688
100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 114
CS15 Do you think that major cities need more police in the communities or fewer police in the communities?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
More police 1345
80%

Fewer police 344
20%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 115
CS16 Do you think crime in major cities is increasing, decreasing or staying the same?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Increasing 1215
72%

Decreasing 168
10%

Staying the same 305
18%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Increasing crime

Decreasing crime

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

1067
63%

622
37%

1688
100%

CS17 Do you think the Biden administration's policies are helping to increase crime or are working to decrease crime?
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Table 116



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Serious (Net) 1196
71%

Very serious 669
40%

Somewhat serious 526
31%

Not At All/Not Too Serious 493
(Net) 29%
Not too serious 270
16%

Not at all serious 223
13%

Sigma 1688

100%

CLI1 How serious an issue do you think climate change is for the country right now?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 118
CLI2 Do you think the arctic ice cap is melting now or has record ice formation?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ice cap is melting 1152
68%

Record ice formation 537
32%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 119
CLI3 Do you think we should move now to eliminate all gas-powered vehicles with large subsidies and expenditures or should we make a more gradual transition to alternative vehicles?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Eliminate all gas-powered 488
vehicles 29%
Gradual transition to 1200
alternative vehicles 71%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 120
CLI4 Do you think that the climate change movement is doing what we need to do or have they become too extreme in their solutions?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Doing what is needed 878
52%

Have become too extreme 810
48%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 121
CLI5 Do you think that the increase in the price of gasoline has been caused by the Biden administration policies or do you think that the increase is not due to their policies?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Biden administration 1023
61%

Not due to their policies 665
39%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 122
CLI6 Which is more important right now - maintaining energy independence or reducing our carbon emissions?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Maintaining energy 1002
independence 59%
Reducing carbon emissions 686
41%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 123
CLI7 Do you think we should be banning almost all new fracking and drilling for oil and gas now to do our part to combat
climate change or should we be doing enough new drilling to maintain energy independence and keep oil prices low?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Ban all new fracking and 714
drilling 42%
Do new drilling to maintain 975
energy independence and keep 58%
prices low
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 124
CLI18 Would you favor or oppose a tax on carbon including new taxes on gasoline?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 560
33%

Oppose 1128
67%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 125
CLI19 Do you favor or oppose spending 1 to 2 trillion dollars now on reducing carbon emissions and transitioning to electric vehicles or do you think that is too large a program for right now?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Favor 716
42%

Oppose 973
58%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 126
CLI20 Do you think that carbon emissions are primarily a problem of the US or more a problem of countries like China?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Primarily a US problem 602
36%

More a problem for countries 1087
like China 64%
Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Serious (Net) 1359
80%

Very serious 823
49%

Somewhat serious 536
32%

Not At All/Not Too Serious 330
(Net) 20%
Not too serious 226
13%

Not at all serious 104
6%

Sigma 1688

100%

IMM1 How serious of an issue do you think illegal immigration is for the country right now?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 128
IMM2 Do you think the number of monthly border crossings by illegal immigrants has increased, decreased, or stayed the same since President Biden took office?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Increased 1144
68%

Decreased 212
13%

Stayed the same 333
20%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 129
IMM3 About 200,000 immigrants are crossing the Southern Border each month or about 2.4 million coming in illegally each year.Given these numbers, should
the administration continue its current policies or issue new, stricter policies to reduce the flow of people coming across the border?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762

Weighted Base 1688

Continue current policies 544

32%

Issue new, stricter policies 1144

to reduce the flow of people 68%
across the border

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 130
IMM4 Do you think the Biden Administration executive orders on immigration encourage or discourage illegal immigration?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Encourage 1103
65%

Discourage 585
35%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 131
IMM5 Is the Biden administration creating an open border or is it just trying to enforce immigration laws more humanely?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Creating an open boarder 905
54%

Enforcing immigration laws 783
more humanely 46%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 132
IMM6 Do you think the Biden border policies are increasing the flow or drugs and crime to the United States or are those policies simply treating people more humanely?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Increasing the flow of drugs 1001
59%

Simply treating people more 688
humanely 41%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 133
IMM7 Do you think that people who cross the border with Mexico illegally should be turned back to Mexico or released into the US with a court date?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Turned back to Mexico 1192
71%

Released into the US with a 496
court date 29%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 134
IMM8 Does the Biden administration reversing course and bringing back the Trump- era Remain in Mexico policy for illegal immigrants
show that Biden was wrong to repeal the policy in the first place or not?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes, he was wrong to repeal 1127
it 67%
No, he was not wrong 562
33%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 135
IMM9 Is the current surge in illegal immigrants at the border a crisis that needs to be addressed immediately or is it something that
can be dealt with by the immigration system we have currently in place?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Crisis that needs to be 1231
addressed immediately 73%
Something that can be dealt 457
with by the immigration 27%
system we have currently
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 136
VR31 Have you gotten the vaccine, plan on getting the vaccine, or will not get the vaccine?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Gotten the vaccine 1053
62%

Plan on getting the vaccine 254
15%

Will not get the vaccine 381
23%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Not Willing To Take

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Concerned about side-effects

I don't think it's effective

Not worried about COVID-19

I have health concerns
(e.g., pregnancy,
immunocompromised)

I've already recovered from
COVID-19

Religious objections
It should go to other people
who are more at risk than me

Other

Sigma

Total

336

381

186
49%

149
39%
85
22%

79
21%

61

16%

48
13%

47
12%

18
5%

674
177%

VRS Why are you not willing to take the vaccine? Please select all that apply.
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Growing 513
30%

Declining 740
44%

Staying the same 435
26%

Sigma 1688

100%

VR7 Do you think new cases of the virus are growing,

declining,

or staying the same?

Page 144

30 Oct 2021
Table 138



Page 145

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 139

V4A Should the federal government be able to mandate that a large portion of Americans take the Covid-19 vaccine, or should there be no government-driven vaccine mandates?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Federal government should 887
mandate vaccines 53%
There should be no vaccine 802
mandates 47%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 140

V4B Should the federal government be able to mandate that children up to 18 years old take the Covid-19 vaccine, or should there be no government-driven vaccine mandates for children?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Federal government should 805
mandate vaccines 48%
There should be no vaccine 883
mandates 52%
Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 141
V103 Do you think President Biden's Covid policy has been effective or ineffective?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Effective 816
48%

Ineffective 872
52%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 142
V104 Do you think that President Biden's Covid policy has been consistent or inconsistent?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Consistent 835
49%

Inconsistent 853
51%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Science 832
49%

Politics 857
51%

Sigma 1688

100%

V105 Do you think President Biden's Covid policy has been based mostly on science or mostly on politics?
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Table 143



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Federal

State and local

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

630
37%

1058
63%

1688
100%

V106 Do you think Mask policies should be done most by the federal government or mostly by state and local governments?
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Table 144
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 145
BM51 Do you think President Biden has been largely truthful or has misled the American public about the safety of vaccines?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Truthful 938
56%

Misled 751
44%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 146
BM8 In general, do you think President Joe Biden has a credibility problem or not?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 955
57%

No 733
43%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 147
Cl Do you own cryptocurrencies like Bitcoin, Ethereum, or any others?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 389
23%

No 1299
TT7%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 148
C2 Would you consider investing your own money in cryptocurrencies like Bitcoin, Ethereum, or any others?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 617
37%

No 1072
63%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 149
C3 Would you accept payment from your employer in cryptocurrency?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 393
23%

No 1295
TT7%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Willing To Accept Crypto

Total

Unweighted Base 422
Weighted Base 393
0 6
1%

1-10 9
2%

11-20 16
21-30 38
10%

31-40 31
8%

41-50 56
14%

51-60 53
14%

61-70 48
12%

71-80 27
7%

81-90 48
12%

91-100 61
16%

Mean (Incl. 0) 59.3
Std. Dev. (Incl. 0) 26.47
std. Err. (Incl. 0) 1.29
Median (Incl. 0) 58
Mean (Excl. 0) 60.1
Std. Dev. (Excl. 0) 25.66
Std. Err. (Excl. 0) 1.26
Median (Excl. 0) 58
Sigma 393

100%

C3B How much of your pay would you be willing to accept as cryptocurrency?

Page 156

30 Oct 2021
Table 150



Page 157

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 151
C4 Do you believe individuals should have access to financial services that are not offered or protected by traditional financial intermediaries like banks or not?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 1046
62%

No 642
38%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 152
C5 Do you believe individuals should be able to conduct financial transactions free from the oversight of governments and tax authorities or not?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 1035
61%

No 653
39%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021

Table 153
C6 Is it the responsibility of the federal government to make sure individuals are able to safely acquire digital currencies and use decentralized financial networks or not?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 890
53%

No 798
47%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 154
C7 Do you think the current approach of the federal government's regulation of cryptocurrencies is too lenient, too strict, or just right?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Too lenient 536
32%

Too strict 407
24%

Just right 745
44%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Concerned 1051
(Net) 62%
Very concerned 439
26%

Somewhat concerned 612
36%

Not At All/Little Concerned 637
(Net) 38%
Little concerned 340
20%

Not at all concerned 297
18%

Sigma 1688

100%

C8 How concerned are you that cryptocurrencies are unstable or too volatile?
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Table 155



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Concerned 1007
(Net) 60%
Very concerned 439
26%

Somewhat concerned 568
34%

Not At All/Little Concerned 681
(Net) 40%
Little concerned 325
19%

Not at all concerned 356
21%

Sigma 1688

100%

C9 How concerned are you that cryptocurrencies are only used for the wealthy to speculate and get richer?
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Table 156



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Concerned 1188
(Net) 70%
Very concerned 604
36%

Somewhat concerned 584
35%

Not At All/Little Concerned 500
(Net) 30%
Little concerned 277
16%

Not at all concerned 224
13%

Sigma 1688

100%

Cl0 How concerned are you that cryptocurrencies are used by hackers,

terrorists,

and other non-state actors?
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Table 157



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

The US government should
support the cryptocurrency
industry as a counterweight
to China's digital currency
efforts

The US government should
support the crypto industry
so that our financial system
can remain a world-leader

Total

1762

1688

1032
61%

1029
61%

Cll Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Summary Of Strongly/Somewhat Agree
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Table 158



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
The US government should 659
support the crypto industry 39%
so that our financial system
can remain a world-leader
The US government should 656
support the cryptocurrency 39%

industry as a counterweight
to China's digital currency
efforts

Cll Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Summary Of Strongly/Somewhat Disagree
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Table 159



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Strongly/Somewhat Agree 1029
(Net) 61%
Strongly Agree 358
21%

Somewhat Agree 671
40%

Strongly/Somewhat Disagree 659
(Net) 39%
Somewhat Disagree 425
25%

Strongly Disagree 235
14%

Sigma 1688

100%

Cl1_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

The US government should support the crypto industry so that our financial system can remain a world-leader
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Page 167

Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 161
Cll_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

The US government should support the cryptocurrency industry as a counterweight to China's digital currency efforts

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Strongly/Somewhat Agree 1032
(Net) 61%
Strongly Agree 348
21%

Somewhat Agree 684
41%

Strongly/Somewhat Disagree 656
(Net) 39%
Somewhat Disagree 410
24%

Strongly Disagree 246
15%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

White

Black or African American
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish
origin

Asian origin (includes
people of Asian Indian,
Chinese, Korean, Filipino,
and Japanese origin)

Other

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

1131

67%

216
13%

222
13%

98
6%

21
1%

1688
100%

QRACE What is your race?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Employed full time 684
41%

Employed part time 156
9%

Self-employed full time 108
6%

Not employed, but looking 99
for work 6%
Not employed and not looking 23
for work 1%
Not employed, unable to work 80
due to a disability or 5%

illness

Retired 353
21%

Student 36
2%

Stay-at-home spouse or 89
partner 5%
Self-employed part time 59
4%

Sigma 1688

100%

Q410 Which one of the following best describes your employment status?
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Table 163



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Employed FT/PT

Total

Unweighted Base 841
Weighted Base 840
Public sector 317
38%

Private sector 411
49%

Not-for-profit 51
6%

Other 21
3%

Don't know 40
5%

Sigma 840

100%

D5 The organization you work for is in which of the following?
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Table 164



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
I am a member of a labor 189
union 11%
Someone else in my household 117
is a member of a labor union 7%
Both me and another member 45
of my household are members 3%
of a labor union
No one in my household is a 1239
member of a labor union 73%
Decline to state 98
6%
Sigma 1688

100%

D6 Is anyone in your household a member of a labor union?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Less than high school 28
2%

Completed some high school 102
6%

High school graduate or 344
equivalent (e.g., GED) 20%
Job-specific training 70
programs after high school 4%
Completed some college, but 317
no degree 19%
Associate's degree 221
13%

College graduate (e.g., 287
B.A., A.B., B.S.) 17%
Completed some graduate 56
school, but no degree 3%
Completed graduate school 264
(e.g., M.S., M.D., Ph.D.) 16%
Sigma 1688

100%

Q2146 What is the highest level of education you have completed or the highest degree you have received?
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Table 166



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Married or civil union 824
49%

Single, never married 449
27%

Divorced 164
10%

Separated 39
2%

Widowed/Widower 117
7%

Living with partner 95
6%

Sigma 1688

100%

Q2135 What is your marital status?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
None 968
57%

One 279
17%

Two 265
16%

Three 111
7%

Four or more 65
4%

Sigma 1688

100%

D9 How many children live in your household?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Liberal (Net) 386
23%

Strong liberal 208
12%

Lean liberal 178
11%

Moderate 641
38%

Conservative (Net) 662
39%

Lean conservative 338
20%

Strong conservative 324
19%

Sigma 1688

100%

M12 Which best describes your political ideology?
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Table 169



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Fiscally liberal 352
21%

Fiscally conservative 866
51%

Do not lean one way or the 470
other 28%
Sigma 1688

100%

M13 Do you think of yourself as fiscally liberal or conservative?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Socially liberal 486
29%

Socially conservative 780
46%

Do not lean one way or the 422
other 25%
Sigma 1688

100%

M14 Do you think of yourself as socially liberal or conservative?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 172
S3 Did you vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 1395
83%

No 253
15%

I was not eligible 40
2%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 173
S3A Who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Joe Biden 758
45%

Donald Trump 695
41%

Third party 62
4%

Decline to answer 175
10%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 174
S4A In casting your vote, what was most important to you - the candidate's likeability or their stance on the issues?

Base: Voted In Presidential Election

Total

Unweighted Base 1500
Weighted Base 1395
Likeability 330
24%

Their stance on the issues 1065
76%

Sigma 1395

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Evangelical Protestant

Non-Evangelical Protestant

Roman Catholic

Mormon

Other Christian

Jewish

Muslim

Hindu

Buddhist

Atheist/Agnostic

Other

Sigma

Total

1762

1688

252
15%

170
10%

448
27%

21
1%

224
13%

50
3%

20
1%

19
1%

16
1%

152
9%

317
19%

1688
100%

D11 What is your religion?
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Table 175



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Daily 116
7%

Weekly 419
25%

A few times per month 225
13%

Once a month 165
10%

Almost never 763
45%

Sigma 1688

100%

D12 How often do you attend religion services,

events,

or gatherings?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Very/Somewhat Important 1220
(Net) 72%
Very important 690
41%

Somewhat important 530
31%

Very/Somewhat Unimportant 468
(Net) 28%
Somewhat unimportant 206
12%

Very unimportant 263
16%

Sigma 1688

100%

D13 How important or unimportant is religion in your life?
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 178
D14 Does anyone in your household own a gun?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 630
37%

No 1058
63%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
A house that I/we own 1134
67%

An apartment or condominium 108
that I/we own 6%
Another type of home that I/ 25
we own 1%
A house that I/we rent or 153
lease 9%
An apartment or condominium 209
that I/we rent or lease 12%
Another type of home that I/ 23
we rent or lease 1%
None of these 37
2%

Sigma 1688

100%

Q2145 Which of the following best describes your current primary residence?

I/We live in...
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 180
D16 Do you live in a suburban, urban, or rural area?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Urban 492
29%

Suburban 834
49%

Rural 362
21%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 181
D18 Are you a Citizen of the United States?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 1649
98%

No 39
2%

Sigma 1688

100%
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Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
30 Oct 2021
Table 182
HOl Do you have health insurance?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Yes 1520
90%

No 169
10%

Sigma 1688

100%



Fielding Period: October 27 - 28, 2021
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1762
Weighted Base 1688
Less than $15,000 125
7%

$15,000 to $24,999 135
8%

$25,000 to $34,999 131
8%

$35,000 to $49,999 211
12%

$50,000 to $74,999 285
17%

$75,000 to $99,999 238
14%

$100,000 to $124,999 198
12%

$125,000 to $149,999 142
8%

$150,000 to $199,999 98
6%

$200,000 to $249,999 31
2%

$250,000 or more 31
2%

Decline to answer 63
4%

Sigma 1688

100%

Q2157 Which of the following income categories best describes your total 2020 household income before taxes?
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